04-19-2004

| (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ | 10272490 | 11 E411 1161 1561 | U.S. Patent and Trader ▼ |
|---|----------------------------|--|---------------------------|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of | | | documents or copy there |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Attached 4 / / | 5-04 | Name and address of rec Name: _Townsend Engine Internal Address: | eering Company |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at | tached? Yes No | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other | ☐Merger ☐Change of Name | Street Address: 2425 Hu | ibbell Avenue |
| Attached | | City: Des Moines State: IA Zip: 50317 | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes | |
| 5. Name and address of porture wh | Additional numbers attache | | |
| Name and address of party to who concerning document should be maken. Name:Timothy J. Zarley | nailed: | otal number of applicatio | |
| Zarley Law Firn | n, P.L.C. [| Enclosed | |
| | | Authorized to be char | rged to deposit acco |
| | | Deposit account number: | |
| Street Address: Capital Square, 4 | I00 Locust St. | 60-2098 | FINA |
| Street Address: Capital Square, 4 City: Des Moines State: IA Zip | 100 Locust St 5 | · | NCE |
| on oct / duress | 100 Locust St 5 | 60-2098 | NCE SI |
| on oct / duress | . 50309-2350 | 60-2098 | NCE SE |
| City: Des Moines State: IA Zip | . 50309-2350 | 60-2098 | NCE SECT |

NAME OF INVENTOR

CATE, Stephen H.

March 18, 2004

HERGOTT, Steven P.

March 18, 2004

BASILE, II, Vincent L.

March 18, 2004

SIMPSON, Michael S.

March 18, 2004

HAMBLIN, David

March 18, 2004

OTTO, Marcellinus Franciscus

March 31, 2004

March 18, 2004

March 29, 2004

ENKLAAR, Rudolph P. March 23, 2004

LEBSACK, Kenneth L.

THOMAS, Jay D.

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to TOWNSEND ENGINEERING COMPANY, an Iowa corporation, having an address of 2425 Hubbell Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50317, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 10/694,335, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 27th day of October, 2003, entitled METHOD AND MEANS FOR FILLING NATURAL CASING SAUSAGES AND United States Serial No. 10/694,335, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 27th day of October, 2003, and in said applications any and all other applications for United States Letters Patent, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent, applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said TOWNSEND ENGINEERING COMPANY.

For said considerations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request, and at the expense of said assignee, its

1

successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation, and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and for the said considerations the undersigned further agree upon the request of said assignee, its successors or assigns, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors or assigns in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the undersigned hereby agreeing to perform, upon request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest all rights therein hereby conveying in the said assignee, its successors and assigns whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And for said considerations the undersigned hereby assign to said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for any and all foreign countries and agrees upon the request of assignee, its successors and assigns to execute any and all

2

documents that undersigned shall be requested to execute in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to vest title in said foreign applications and patents in assignee.

The attorneys of record are hereby authorized to insert the serial number and the filing date in the above blank spaces when received from the Patent Office.

Stephen H. Cate 6016 Redbud Court Johnston, IA 50131

STATE OF IOWA)

OUNTY OF POLK)

On this day of one, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared STEPHEN H. CATE, to me personally known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

5/1/04

31st Morch, 2004

Marcellinus Franciscus Ottow

Anna Blamastr 66 5242 EG Rosmalen The Netherlands

| Steven P. Hergott 5113 Wistful Vista Drive West Des Moines, IA 50265 |
|--|
| STATE OF IOWA) SS COUNTY OF POLK On this day of day of low, 2004 before me, 5/104 a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared STEVEN P. HERGOTT, to me personally known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed. |
| Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above given. Notary Public Vincent L. Basile, II 233 24 th Street West Des Moines, IA 50265 |
| STATE OF IOWA) SS COUNTY OF POLK) On this day of , 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared VINCENT L. BASILE, II, to me personally known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed. Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above given. |

PATENT REEL: 015214 FRAME: 0151 Michael S. Simpson 4935 Wakonda Drive Norwalk, IA 50211

STATE OF IOWA)
) SS
COUNTY OF POLK)

On this _______, day of _______, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared MICHAEL S. SIMPSON, to me personally known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

5/1/04

Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above

given.

Wodary Public

David Hamblin 5213 Clearwater Drive Norwalk, Iowa 50211

STATE OF IOWA)
) SS
COUNTY OF POLK)

On this day of day of , 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared DAVID HAMBLIN, to me personally known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above

given.

Notary Public

5/10

6

Kenneth L. Lebsack

Kenneth L. Lebsack 914 NE 15th Street Ankeny, IA 50021

5/1/04

STATE OF IOWA)
) SS
COUNTY OF POLK)

On this day of man, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared KENNETH L. LEBSACK, to me personally known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above

given.

Notary Public

Jay D. Thomas

23 Volterra Court
Danville, CA 94526

COUNTY OF CONTRA

On this 29 day of MAQCH, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared JAY D. THOMAS, to me personally known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above

given.

Notary Public

ROBERT J. ALDAPE
Commission # 1387435
Notary Public - California
Contra Costa County
My Comm. Expires Dec 27, 2006

7

23 March 2004

RECORDED: 04/15/2004

Rudolph P. Enklaar

Blazer 6

Woeden, Netherlands

8